
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer East Community Committee 
Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,   
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Kippax Leisure Centre, Station Road, Kippax, Leeds, 
LS25 7LQ  
Tuesday, 28th June, 2022 at 4.00 pm 
 

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please follow 
current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people 
 

Councillors:   
 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
S Field - Garforth and Swillington; 
S McCormack - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
M Midgley - Kippax and Methley; 

 
D Coupar - Temple Newsam; 
H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 
N Sharpe - Temple Newsam; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout 
Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park 
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings  
Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 8 MARCH 2022 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 March 2022 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE – 
UPDATE ON LEEDS 2023 YEAR OF CULTURE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer Economy and Culture 
 

13 - 
30 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE CHAMPIONS ROLE 
PROFILE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

31 - 
34 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2022/23 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 

35 - 
48 

11   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

49 - 
62 

12   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

63 - 
82 

13   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE YOUTH ACTIVITY 
FUND CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

83 - 
90 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 28 June 2022 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, 
J Gibson, M Harland, H Hayden, J Lennox, 
J Lewis, S McCormack, M Midgley and 
N Sharpe 

 
 
 

38 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

39 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

40 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

41 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

42 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S Field. 
 

43 Minutes - 7 December 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

44 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
 

45 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 28 June 2022 

 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2021/22.  It also provided an update on organisations funded
[...]
23) – 

Temple Newsam  

Page 8



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 28 June 2022 

 

o Kippax High Street Improvements –£14,500 (Wellbeing 21/22) 
Kippax & Methley 

(2) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(3) That details of projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted. 
(4) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(5) That details of the Skips budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Small Grants budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Tasking budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget be noted. 

 
46 Outer East Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members’ attention to 
an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunity for further questioning or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Details of funding available and support for arranging celebrations of 
the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 

 It was hoped that the next Youth Summit would be held in the Autumn.  
There had been some frustration during the pandemic at not being able 
to engage with Young People but there had been some success with 
the YAF Consultation Survey. 

 Environment & Community Safety - Georgia Lee of the Leeds Anti-
Social Behaviour Team gave the Committee an update on work carried 
out by the service.  This included ongoing casework in the area.  
Attention was also brought to information provided by Leedswatch 
which was detailed in the report. 

 Cleaner Neighbourhoods – Community litter picks had been successful 
and Members asked that thanks be recorded for the Cleaner 
Neighbourhoods Team for their work during the recent adverse 
weather. 

 Members were informed of the Food Pantry and School Uniform 
Exchange projects that had been operating in the Temple Newsam 
Ward which had helped to address issues with the rise in the cost of 
living. 

 Employment, Skills and Welfare – a breakdown of attendance from the 
Outer East wards at the recent Apprenticeship Fayre had been 
requested. 

 Health and Wellbeing/Adult Social Care – representatives of the local 
Neighbourhood Networks addressed the committee.  Group and 
activity work across the area was getting back to pre-pandemic level.  
Thanks was expressed to all those involved. 

Page 9



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 28 June 2022 

 

 Sergeant David Lund And PC Steve Kinnon gave the Committee an 
update on crime figures across the Outer East Area.  In response to 
concerns regarding an increase off road motorcycles it was felt the best 
approach was to encourage the public to report any incidents so 
hotspot areas could be identified and targeted. 

 Tom O’Connell, Area Housing Manager addressed the Committee.  He 
gave an update on void properties in the area and the work being 
carried out to clear the backlog that occurred during the pandemic.  An 
update was also given on income collection and support for those 
experiencing difficulties. 

 Deeta Tren-Humphries reported on Youth Service activity across 
Crossgates & Whinmoor and Temple Newsam.  This included the re-
provision of services since coming out of lockdown, activities and 
events that had taken place and forthcoming events.  The report 
detailed Youth Service activity across the Outer East including work in 
Kippax & Methley and Garforth & Swillington. 

 Community Engagement – There was a meeting scheduled for the 
Temple Newsam Communities on 17 March 2022. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 

47 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2022/2023  
 

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to consider the proposed 
Community
[...]
he Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appoints for the 

2022/23 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Cross Gates & District Good 

Neighbours 

1 P Grahame 

HOPE (Halton Moor & 

Osmondthorpe Project for Elders)… 

2 N Sharpe 

D Coupar 

Neighbourhood Elders Team 1 M Harland 

Outer South East Housing Advisory 

Panel 

4 (1 per ward) M Dobson 

P Grahame 

M Harland 

H Hayden 

Garforth Cluster Partnership 1 S McCormack 

Temple Newsam Learning 

Partnership… 

2 D Coupar 

H Hayden 

Seacroft Manston Cluster 

Partnership 

1 P Grahame 

Brigshaw Co-Operative Trust 

Cluster 

1 J Lewis 

Garforth/Kippax/Rothwell LCP 1 M Harland 

Crossgates LCP 1 P Grahame 

York Road LCP 1 D Coupar 

Champions/Lead Members 

Environment & Community Safety 

Children’s Services 

Employment, Skills & Welfare 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social 

Care 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

P Grahame 

H Hayden 

J Lennox 

P Grahame 

Corporate Parenting Board 1 H Hayden 

Page 36



 

Options  
 

Outside Bodies  

7. The Community Committee is invited to determine the appointments to those Outside 
Bodies as detailed within the table at section 6 / the appendices. The Council’s 
Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules can be made available to Members 
upon request, however, a summary of the rules can be 
[...]
ali Birdi            Tel: 07712 214727 

 
Date:    Tuesday 28th June 22                                        For Information 

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report       

 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

3. To make nominations to each of the Outer East Community Committee Sub Groups for 

(2022/23).  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 12



 
 
 
 

Main issues 

4. Members will have considered Appointments to Outside Bodies and Community Champions 

elsewhere on the Community Committee agenda. Members are now asked to make 

nominations to each of the Outer East Community Committee Sub- Groups for 2022/23. The 

2021/22 representatives are shown below: 

 

Sub Group 
Number 

of 
places 

Current appointees 
Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Children & 
Families 

 
4 

Cllr H Hayden (TN) - Chair  
Cllr M Midgley (K & M) 
Cllr P Grahame (C & W) 
Cllr S Field (G & S) 
 

Cllr H Hayden 

 

Sub Group 
Number 

of 
places 

Current appointees 
Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Environment   
4 

Cllr P Grahame (C & W) - Chair  
Cllr M Harland (K & M) 
Cllr H Hayden (TN) 
Cllr S McCormack (G & S) 
 

Cllr P Grahame 

 

5. Members are invited to nominate representatives for each of the Outer East Community 

Committee Sub Groups.  

 
6. Children and Families: Champion – TBC 

The Outer East YAF Consultation report provides the Outer East Community Committee with 

background and context.  

 

    Appendix 1: Infographic outlining
[...]
 Newsam has 113 

members.     

 

The committee is asked to note the specific Coronavirus Facebook Ward Pages 

and are invited to join the pages in an attempt to increase traffic. 

• Cross Gates & Whinmoor: 

https://www.facebook.com/groups/160876171685804/  

• Garforth & Swillington:  

https://www.facebook.com/groups/2825870440832422/   

• Kippax & Methley:  

https://www.facebook.com/groups/2537537846488224/  

• Temple Newsam:  

https://www.facebook.com/groups/231347554658819/  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.  

Page 81

https://www.facebook.com/groups/160876171685804/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/2825870440832422/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/2537537846488224/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/231347554658819/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:         Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:           Outer East Community Committee 

 
                            Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

                             Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

       

Report author:  Senior Localities Officer – Bali Birdi        

 

Date: Tuesday 28 June                                                    To note 

Community Committee Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report       

 

Purpose of report 

 

1. The report provides the Outer East Community Committee with background and 
context on the decision to not have a Youth Summit in 2021/22. 
 

2. The report provides the Outer East Community Committee with an update on the Youth 
Activity Fund Consultation with children and young people. The consultation aims to 
inform the Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund spend for the 2022/23 financial 
year.  

 

3. The report provides the Outer East Community Committee with reflections from the last 
year as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and the challenges that this has presented 
Community Committees, the Communities Team and youth activity providers. 

Main issues 

 

4. 
[...]
lace regularly after school, in the evenings and on the 

weekend with some holiday camps. 

c. Ensure the activities are inclusive of friendship groups, have refreshments 

available and good quality staff.  

Page 85



4 
 

 

Popular activities included: 
 

1. Sport clubs such as Rugby/Football. 

2. Cooking 

3. Outdoor Activities 

4. Dance 

 
 

19. It is recommended that any projects funded by the Outer East Community Committee 

from the Youth Activity Fund focus on these key themes and activities in 2022/23. 

 

20. It is also recommended that options are explored for a physical Youth Summit event in 

the next municipal year, 2022/23. This will inform the Youth Activity Fund spend for 

2023/24. 

Appendix 1: Infographic outlining the Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey 

 

Appendix 1 is attached with this report. 

 
Corporate Considerations 
 
Consultation and Engagement 

21. Community Committee Chairs, Children’s Champions and Community Committees 

have previously been consulted on the proposals for the Youth Activity Fund survey. 

 

22. The survey has been promoted far and wide across the Community Committee area, 

with publicity being posted on the Community Committee Facebook page, publicity 

being sent out to all school & cluster contacts, youth groups and any other 

organisations that are funded, or work with young people in the Community Committee 

area, as well as being circulated to local Councillors and the committee mailing list. 

Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 

23. All Youth Activity Fund funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, 

Cohesion and Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the 

wellbeing process complies with all relevant policies and legislation. 

Council Polices and City Priorities  

24. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for Youth Activity Fund funding are 

assessed to ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the 

following documents: 

 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 

2. Best City Plan 

3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 

4. Children and Young People’s Plan 

Page 86



5 
 

5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

Resources and Value for Money  

25. Aligning the distribution of Community Committee Youth Activity Fund funding to local 

priorities will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided. 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

26. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 

subject to call in. 

Risk Management 

27. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Youth Activity Fund applications. 

Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 

benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

28. The Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report provides up to date information on the 

Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund consultation survey position and invites 

committee members to use the consultation to inform its Youth Activity Fund spend for 

2022/23. 

Recommendations 
 

29. Members are asked to note:  

 

a. Reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic (paragraphs 10 – 13). 

b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 14 - 20). 

c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 

Activity Fund for 2022/23.  

d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth Activity 

Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth Activity 

Fund Consultation Survey.  

e. That options are explored for a physical Youth Summit in the next municipal 

year, 2022/23. This will inform the Youth Activity Fund spend for 2023/24. 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

After School (before 6pm) for 
activities was voted 32% 
 

24% Wanted activities during 
school holidays 

Weekend

Minutes of the meeting

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2022
PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Harland, J Lewis,
M Midgley and N Sharpe

Outer East Community Committee — Update on LEEDS 2023 Year of
Culture

The report of the Chief Officer Culture and Economy provided the Community
Committee with an update on LEEDS 2023 and sought input from Elected
Members and residents.

The following were in attendance for this item:

Eve Roodhouse — Chief Officer, Culture and Economy
Emma Beverley — Director of Programmes Leeds 2023
Abigail Scott-Paul — Leeds 2023

The Community Committee were given a presentation on LEEDS 2023 — Year
of Culture. Highlights included the following:

e The background behind the LEEDS 2023 Year of Culture following the
2015 bid for European City of Culture.

e Financial commitment from the Council and the leverage of significant
funding from public and private sector partners.

e The cultural impact on the city and celebrating the diverse heritage with
the people of Leeds at the heart of it.

e Promotion of the City and attracting visitors.

e The aim to engage at least 75% of the local population to be involved
in LEEDS 2023.

e Roadshows that had taken or were due to take place to promote
LEEDS 2023.

e Programme of events — there would be hyperlocal events across all
Wards and a two-day Weekender event in August 2023.

¢ Volunteering opportunities and the recruitment of a Neighbourhood
Host for each Ward.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

e Members were pleased to see that activities would be provided at ward
level.

e How Leeds 2023 will bring the concept of culture to people who don’t
see the relation of their activities to culture.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 27th September, 2022



e The impact of people who had migrated to the city and the opportunity
to celebrate the diversity across communities.
e The need to be able to encourage people to participate in LEEDS

J '?'(r)é:r)’e were currently 25 international partners involved in LEEDS 2023.
e Getting communities involved and getting it to mean something to local
people. The success of Tour de Yorkshire was used as an example.
e Support of local organisations to assist the Neighbourhood Hosts.
RESOLVED - That the report and presentation be noted.
Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents
There were no appeals.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no exempt information.
Late Items
There were no late items.
Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Lennox, J
Gibson, M Dobson, S Field, S McCormack and H Hayden.

Minutes - 8 March 2022

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 March
2022 be confirmed as a correct record.

Open Forum

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the
Community Committee.

On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak.
Community Committee Champions Role Profile

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships informed Members of an
update on the Champions Role Profile.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 27th September, 2022



10

A copy of the Champions Role profile was appended to the report. This had
been drafted by a working group and ratified at a meeting of the Community
Chair's Forum.

Staff in the Communities Team were thanked for their work and involvement.
The concept behind the profile was to give more flesh to the bones of the
Champions role and to enable closer work with the respective Executive
Member.

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report and Champion Role be noted
when making appointments to each of the themed Champions.

Community Committee Appointments 2022/23
The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to note the appointment of

Councillor P Grahame as Chair of the Outer East Community Committee for
the 2022/23 Municipal year and also invited nominations to appointments for

Outside Bodies, Housing Advisory Panels, Local Care Partnerships and
Cluster Partnerships. Nominations were also sought for the Corporate
Parenting Board and for the themed Community Committee Champion roles.

Andy Booth, Governance Services presented the report.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the appointment of Councillor Pauleen Grahame as Chair of the
Outer East Community Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year be

noted.
(2) That the following appointments be made for the 2022/23 Municipal
Year:
Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s)
Cross Gates & District Good 1 P Grahame
Neighbours
HOPE (Halton Moor & Osmondthorpe 2 N Sharpe
Project for Elders) D Coupar
Neighbourhood Elders Team 1 M Harland
Outer South East Housing Advisory 4 (1 per ward) M Dobson
Panel P Grahame
M Harland
H Hayden
Garforth Cluster Partnership 1 S McCormack
Temple Newsam Learning Partnership. | 2 D Coupar
H Hayden
Seacroft Manston Cluster Partnership 1 P Grahame
Brigshaw Co-Operative Trust Cluster 1 J Lewis
Garforth/Kippax/Rothwell LCP 1 M Harland

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 27th September, 2022




11

Crossgates LCP 1 P Grahame
York Road LCP 1 D Coupar
Champions/Lead Members

Environment 1 P Grahame
Community Safety 1 M Harland
Children’s Services 1 N Sharpe
Employment, Skills & Welfare 1 J Lennox
Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social Care | 1 J Gibson
Corporate Parenting Board 1 N Sharpe

Outer East Community Committee - Finance Report

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund,
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure
Levy budget for 2022/23.

Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report.

The following was discussed:

Members were asked to approve the minimum conditions for making
delegated decisions. These conditions were outlined in paragraph 14
of the report.

There was £71,517.24 remaining in the Wellbeing Revenue budget. A
ward by ward breakdown was given.

Wellbeing projects for consideration.

Monitoring information of applications funded by the Committee — the
WLAC OE Activity Programme was highlighted and had been a great
success across all Outer East Wards.

Delegated Decisions taken since the last meeting.

Remaining balances in the Youth Activities Fund; Small Grants, Skips,
Tasking, Capital, and Community Infrastructure Levy budgets.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the minimum conditions for delegated decisions as outlined in the

report be approved.

(2) That details of the Wellbeing budget position be noted.
(3) That the following projects/ringfences be approved:

o Small Grants - £4,000

Community Committee Public Engagement - £1,500
Tasking Team Initiative - £5,000

Skips for Community Clean Ups - £3,000

CCTV Monitoring Costs - £12,000

Christmas Lights Switch on Events, Motifs and Trees - £33,510
Youth Summit - £2,000

Grit Bin Refills (Cross Gates & Whinmoor) - £400
Grit Bin Refills (Garforth & Swillington) - £400

Grit Bin Refills (Kippax & Methley) - £1,200

Grit Bin Refills (Temple Newsam) - £600

O O O OO0 O O 0 0o

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 27th September, 2022




12

o Monthly Trips — Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme - £2,000

(4) That monitoring information be noted.

(5) That details of projects approved via delegated decision be noted.
(6) That details of the Youth Activities Fund position be noted.

(7) That details of the Small Grants budget be noted.

(8) That details of the Skips Budget be noted.

(9) That details of the Tasking Budget be noted.

(20) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.

(11) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be

noted.

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Member’s attention to
work which the Communities Team were involved in based on priorities
identified by the Community Committee. It also provided opportunities for
guestioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue.

Members were also asked for nominations to the Community Committee Sub-
Groups for the 2022/23 Municipal Year.

Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report.

The following was highlighted:

Children and Families — Members were informed of the Youth Activities
Fund Consultation that had taken place and the priorities for 2022/23.
There would be a Youth Summit event on 25 October 2022 which
would also include a hybrid approach. The Summit would be held at a
location in the Temple Newsam ward and would inform the Youth
Activity Spend for 2022/23.

Environment & Community Safety — Patrick Bird from the Leeds Anti-
Social Behaviour Team addressed the Committee. He reported that
normal duties had returned following the pandemic and gave an update
on activity in the Outer East Area. Online consultation regarding a
Public Spaces Protection Order regarding nuisance vehicles was due
to commence. The Committee also heard from a West Yorkshire
Police representative. An update was given on crime figures in the
Outer East area. There had been an increase in acquisitive crimes
across the area and Leeds as a whole and a reduction in anti-social
behaviour. Further operational work had included speed checks and
tackling knife crime.

Cleaner Neighbourhoods — there had been some difficulties across the
service due to staff absences and Members expressed thanks for work
that had been carried out where concerns had been raised.

Housing — Tom O’Connell, Area Housing Manager addressed the
Committee. Updates were given on the waiting lists and properties let
over the past year. Demand for housing remained high and there were
challenges with hard to let properties and also growing concern with

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 27th September, 2022



13

income collection due to the cost of living crisis. Members expressed
their thanks to Housing for their work in supporting residents.

e Youth Service — Denise Kempton and Deeta Tren-Humphries updated
the Committee on Youth Service provision across Outer Leeds. Issues
highlighted included the forthcoming summer programmes, activity
days, the re-opening of youth clubs following the pandemic, Youth
Summit and consultation with young people, anti-social behaviour
diversionary work and recruitment for new Youth Workers. Members
thanked Denise and Deeta for their work in the Outer East Area.

e Attention was also brought to the Community Engagement Forums and
Social Media update.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the following Sub Group appointments be made for 2022/23:

Sub Group Current Appointees Community Committee
Champion
Children & Cllr N Sharpe (Chair) Cllir N Sharpe
Families Clir M Midgley
Clir P Grahame
Cllr S Field
Environment Clllr P Grahame (Chair) | Clir P Grahame
Cllr M Harland
Cllr H Hayden
Clir S McCormack
Community Clir M Harland (Chair) Cllir M Harland
Safety Cllr P Grahame
Cllr N Sharpe
Garforth & Swillington Member to be confirmed

Community Committee Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Outer East
Community Committee with an update on the Youth Activity Fund
Consultation with children and young people. The consultation aimed to
inform the Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund spending for the
2022/23 financial year.

The report also provided background and context on the decision not to hold a
Youth Summit in 2021/22 and the challenges that had been presented as a
result of the pandemic.

Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer had informed the Committee of the future
Youth Summit proposals during the Community Committee Update Report.

RESOLVED - That the following be noted:

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 27th September, 2022



14

15

(1) Reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic (paragraphs
10 — 13).

(2) Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 14
- 20).

(3) That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community
Committee’s Youth Activity Fund for 2022/23.

(4) That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth
Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the
Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey.

(5) That options are explored for a physical Youth Summit in the next
municipal year, 2022/23. This will inform the Youth Activity Fund spend for
2023/24.

Date and Time of Next Meeting

Tuesday, 27 September 2022 at 4.00 p.m.

Chair's Closing Remarks

The Chair announced that this would be the last meeting for Bali Birdi in her
role as Senior Localities Officer for the Outer East Community Committee.

The Chair thanked Bali for all her hard work and contribution on behalf of the
Committee. Bali was presented with a bouquet of flowers.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 27th September, 2022



